
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Special) 

 

Thursday 2 May 2013 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ashraf (Chair) Brown Beck 
Colwill (Vice-Chair) BM Patel Kansagra 
Chohan Hossain Allie 
Lorber Brown Hopkins 
McLennan Harrison Hector 
Mitchell Murray Denselow Gladbaum 
Pavey Van Kalwala Mashari 
Ketan Sheth Kabir Allie 
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Mental Health and Adult Social Care performance  
 

1 - 12 

 At the last meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 21 March 2013, members requested that a special meeting of the 
committee be arranged to consider and question lead officers on the 
following issues:- 
 

• Further information on Mental Health Services and in particular an 
explanation as to why performance remained red in this area and 
what was being done to address this.   

 
• Further details concerning Adult Social Services, specifically in 

relation to details of the strategy on re-assessment of clients and 
the number of clients moving to direct payments. 

 
A briefing note and the report that went to the Executive on 22 April 2013 
on authority for procurement of community based mental health support 
are attached for information. 
 

 

4 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The date of the next meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be agreed at the Annual Council meeting in May. 
 

 

 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 



 

 
 

 
One Council Overview  

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

                 2 May 2013 
                       
Report from the Director of Adult 
Social Services 

   

  

Adult Social Care Performance Statistics -  
Quarter 3 2012-13 

 
Background 
 
This briefing is in response to a request made by Cllr. Colwill and Cllr. 
McLennan following the One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting of 22nd March 2013. They requested a meeting with Adult Social Care 
to discuss poor performance statistics contained in the Performance and 
Finance Review Report for quarter 3 2012/13. 
 
NI 130 Social Care clients receiving self-directed support    
 

2011-12  
end of year 

2012-13  
year to date 

2012-13  
target 

 
Alert 

 
Definition 

 
53.48% 

 
40.0% 

 
49% 

  
Cumulative 

 
Upon further investigation it appears that the Council has not been interpreting 
the definition of this indicator correctly. These percentages measure the 
proportion of adult social care clients who currently receive direct payments 
only.  
 
However the indicator guidelines confirm it is designed to measure all those 
who receive self-directed support to fund services. Self-Directed Support is 
defined as those who choose to make their own arrangements and fund their 
care through a personal budget or pay for services directly via direct 
payments. It also measures those who choose to have Council-managed 
services (i.e. they do not want independence). 
 
For some time now it has been the Council’s policy to offer Self-Directed 
Support as a matter of routine to those who qualify for services. Therefore 
100% of those who are eligible to receive services are offered Self-Directed 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Support. The indicator will therefore be adjusted from quarter 1 2013/14 to 
reflect this and the target will also be set at 100% to reflect operational 
practice. In addition we will use the historical data to monitor the proportion 
who choose to be independent and take responsibility for managing their own 
payment entitlements (either via direct payment or personal budget) and those 
who do not. 
  
NI 132 Timeliness of Social Care assessments (Mental Health only) 
 

2011-12 
end of year 

2012-13 
year to date 

2012-13 
target 

 
Alert 

 
Definition 

 
75.51% 

 
51% 

 
70% 

  
Cumulative 

 
NI 133 Timeliness of Social Care packages following assessment (Mental 
health only) 
 

2011-12 
end of year 

2012-13 
year to date 

2012-13 
target 

 
Alert 

 
Definition 

 
100% 

 
100% 

 
95% 

  
Cumulative 

 
We have recently conducted a comprehensive review of Brent Mental Health 
Service. The findings reveal a number of deficiencies in relation to data quality 
and workflow processes. The report also revealed the challenges faced by the 
service in arranging and completing timely assessments e.g.  
 

• The chaotic lifestyles of many clients make it very difficult to make 
contact and even when this is made it can be a struggle fro them to 
organise themselves to attend. 

• There is a high volume of cases where appointments are set up and 
clients do not attend without notice or explanation. 

   
The above figures confirm there are clear difficulties in setting up and 
completing assessments, but once they are complete we perform very well in 
terms of putting the care packages in place within designated timescales. 
 
The present situation is further exacerbated by the fact that last year on 
average there were approx. 50 referrals per month compared to this year’s 
average150. CNWL are currently investigating the significant increase in GP 
referrals and will advise us in due course. 
 
As a result of the review, we have recommended that that the Council should 
begin a process of competitive dialogue with ‘any willing provider’ in an effort 
to redesign the service to make it more efficient and effective. The report is 
due to be discussed at Executive on 22nd April 2013 and the outcome will be 
known shortly. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

NI 135 Percentage of carers receiving needs assessment or review and a 
carer’s service. 
 

2011-12 
end of year 

2012-13 
year to date 

2012-13 
target 

 
Alert 

 
Definition 

 
29% 

 
12% 

 
23% 

  
Cumulative 

 
 
We have consistently had difficulty recording carers up to now. This is due to: 
 

• Poor working practice in that social workers have traditionally focused 
more on the presenting needs of the service user. 

• The process for recording carers on Frameworki in a systematic way is 
not as robust as it could be. 

• Some Carers do not identify themselves as Carers and as such tend to 
refuse assessment on the basis that they do not see it as being 
relevant. 

 
We also have difficulties with the way the indicator is designed and how it 
attempts to measure. It calculates on a cumulative basis, and as such is not 
an accurate reflection of the precise number of assessments in place. It also 
requires us to conduct annual assessments, which is not practical, desirable 
or affordable for the department. This is because it conducts a fresh count 
each year and is based on the assumption that 100% of carers will require 
and have a revised assessment of their needs and services. This is both 
impractical because we do not have the resources to carry out annual 
reviews, and undesirable because the majority of carers’ needs do not change 
annually.   
 
We have put together a variety of initiatives to improve the support we give to 
carers. We have recently set up a Carer’s Hub which provides a ‘one stop’ 
service for carers. This service offers advice, signposting and practical help to 
carers. We are in the process of improving our workflow processes to help 
make the identification and recording of Carers easier and ensure that 100% 
of identified carers are offered an assessment going forward. We are also 
poised to set up an online forum which will potentially enable Carers to 
network and offer peer support. 
 
Local quarterly number of delayed hospital discharges. 
 

2011-12 
end of year 

2012-13 
year to date 

2012-13 
target 

 
Alert 

 
Definition 

 
33 

 
13 

 
6 

  
Cumulative 

 
This indicator is cumulative through the year. The ‘spike’ in the quarter 3 
figure is largely attributed to systemic pressure resulting from the U.K. having 
experienced the coldest winter for 50 years.  Historical performance trends 
show that discharges for the third quarter always show a seasonal increase. 
Overall the figure is comparable to 2011/12 and is only showing status ‘red’ 

Page 3



 

because we set such an ambitious target for ourselves for 2012/13. This will 
need to be reviewed next year in light of this year’s performance. 
 
In the wider context, the other influencing factor is Continuing Health Care, 
which is PCT funded. Brent currently has the third lowest level of CHC funding 
in London, which directly correlates with the high level of local hospital 
admissions and attendant discharges. In an effort to address the underlying 
structural deficiency therefore, the Council is currently in the process of 
undertaking a Judicial Review of local CHC funding. 
 
Transitions Overspend 
 
 

 
Projected ASC Budget Position at quarter 3 2012/13 

 
 

Service 
2011/12 
Out-turn 
£000, 

2012/13 
Budget 
£000, 

2012/13 
Forecast 
£000, 

2012/13 
(Under)/Over 

Spend 
£000, 

 
Transitions 
 

 
0 

 
5,513 

 
6,149 

 
636 

 
 
The projected overspend for the department at quarter 3 2012/13 relates to 
the cumulative shortfall in funding for the Transitions Service covering the last 
two financial years. The attendant costs for running this service were not 
properly calculated when it transferred from the Children and Families 
department. As such, we inherited a ‘legacy overspend’ in this area and have 
been working hard to absorb it ever since through one off funding streams and 
a range of wider departmental initiatives including delivering underspends in 
other service areas. This shortfall has been addressed within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for 2013/14 and therefore will not be an issue going 
forward. At this juncture the department is on track to deliver a balanced 
budget for 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Adult Social Care 
Phil Porter 
 
Contact Officers 
Mary Stein, Head of Transformation ASC 
Elizabeth Jones, Assistant Director of Finance ASC 
 
 
Encl. Mental Health Review Report 2012/13 

Page 4



V6 

 
 

 
Executive 

22 April 2013 

Report from the Director of  
Adult Social Services  

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Authority for procurement of community based mental 
health support 
 

Appendix 1  NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report requests authority for officers to progress with the 

development of a competitive dialogue process for the re-provision of 
local mental health services subject to the outcome of community 
consultation and appropriate market research and testing. 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Executive notes the findings of the Brent Mental Health 

Services Review. 
 
2.2. That the Executive authorises Officers to advance communication with 

the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and other sub-regional 
partners as set out in paragraph 3.11 and 3.12. 

 
2.3 That the Executive grants an exemption to the usual tendering 

requirements of Contract Standing Orders to allow the following of a 
competitive dialogue process for the good operational reasons set out 
in the report. 

 
2.4 That the Executive authorises officers to place an advert asking for 

potential providers to express interest in participating in a competitive 
dialogue as set out in paragraph 3.16. 

 

Page 5



V6 

 
  

 
2.5. That the Executive authorises officers to carry out service user and 

community consultations, market research and determine the market 
readiness for the use of a tender in the form a competitive dialogue, as 
the first stage in the competitive dialogue process, as set out in 
paragraph 3.16 

 
2.6. That the Executive agrees the timetable set out in paragraph 3.17. 
 
2.7 That the Executive note that a further report will be presented in July 

2013 for the purpose of approving the pre-tender considerations as 
required by Contract Standing Orders, including a final 
recommendation that a competitive dialogue route will proceed where a 
favourable response arises from the expression of interest. 

 
 
3.0 Background 
 
Adult Mental Health Services Review  
 
3.1 The Council spent £6.989m in 2011/12 on adult mental health services 

provided by Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
(CNWL). These services have not previously been subjected to a 
competitive tendering exercise. The service is complex and comprises 
of a number of different functions including assessment, brief 
treatment, care co-ordination, early intervention, assertive outreach, 
acute, community, and residential care for people with mental health 
conditions. These functions are further detailed in Section 4 of the 
Review.  The service forms a critical element of the Council’s approach 
to fulfilling its duties under the Community Care Act and the Mental 
Health Act.  

 
3.2 In February 2011 a new national mental health strategy was launched 

'No Health without Ment
[...]
luation of these services, and ensure that 
the Council’s investment in these services is delivering value for money 
and good outcomes for users of the service within its resource 
envelope. 

 
3.7 The review outlined a number of options for pursuing these changes. 

These options were considered by CMT on 28th February 2013, at 
which the option to open a process of competitive dialogue was 
favoured. This would involve procuring a new service model, whereby 
requirements could be clearly defined and expected high level 
outcomes clearly articulated.  The Council would invite potential 
bidders to develop the service specification through a clear, open and 
transparent process using a competitive dialogue tendering process.  
The final specification would yield a more cost effective and improved 
service specification.  The competitive dialogue process is detailed 
further in the Procurement section below. 

 
Adult Mental Health Services provided by the Voluntary Sector 
 
3.8 In addition to those services provided to adults with mental health 

conditions by CNWL, the Council also invests additional resources in 
services provided by the voluntary sector for this purpose 
(approximately £400k per annum). Council officers intend to use this 
procurement to re-tender for these services as well in order to 
maximise investment of available resources in preventative and 
recovery-oriented mental health services, and to ensure there is a 
seamless alignment and cohesive structure to this service area as a 
whole.  

 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
 
3.9 Current the Council spends £533,494 per annum on Children and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), which includes both a 

Page 7



V6 

care planning and placements service and services for children and 
young people with learning disabilities.  

 
3.10 The current arrangement for these services is due to expire on 31st 

March 2014 and Council officers from Children & Families have 
expr
[...]
ational and / or financial reasons as set out in the 
report. 

 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 Where it is proposed to change any service then an Equalities 

Assessment will be carried out to identify the impact on any particular 
group and the mitigating steps that need to be taken before a final 
decision is made on implementation. 

 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation  
 
7.1 The Brent Mental Health Service is primarily staffed by 100+ individuals 

on Council employment contracts that are being managed by CNWL 
under secondment.  

 
7.2 Where the award is made under the proposed procurement solution to 

one or more new providers other than the incumbent; the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”) 
may apply so as to transfer from the current providers to the new, those 
employees of the incumbent provider. TUPE considerations will be 
considered by Officers when awarding services. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officers 

Phil Porter  
Interim Director of Adult Social Services 
 

Page 11



V6 

Appendix 1 – Brent Mental Health Service Review Spring 2013 
 
This appendix is not for publication because it contains information that is 
exempt from publication by virtue of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, namely information concerning the business or financial affairs of 
any person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 

Page 12


	Agenda
	3 Mental Health and Adult Social Care performance
	2013-05-02-mental-health[1]




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday 2 May 2013 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ashraf (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Chohan, Hopkins (alternate for Councillor Lorber), McLennan, Mitchell Murray, Pavey 
and Ketan Sheth 

 
Also present: Councillor Hirani (Lead Member for Adults and Health) 

 
An apology for absence was received from: Councillor Lorber 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
Councillor Ketan Sheth declared an interest as the Vice Chair of Central and North 
West London NHS Foundation Trust, however he did not view this as a prejudicial 
interest and remained present to consider the item under discussion. 
 
Councillor McLennan declared an interest as an employee of Ealing NHS Trust, 
however she did not view this as a prejudicial interest and remained present to 
consider the item under discussion. 
 

2. Mental Health and Adult Social Care performance  
 
Phil Porter (Interim Director of Adult Social Services) introduced the briefing note 
and referred to the various performance indicators.  Starting with performance 
indicator NI 130 – social care clients receiving self-directed support, Phil Porter 
explained that this was part of the ‘putting people first’ agenda.  Initially, self-
directed support had operated as a separate process using a specific set of 
documents, however in April 2011 it became amalgamated with Adult Social Care.  
Phil Porter advised that the definition of the NI 130 indicator had not previously 
been interpreted correctly as the percentage figures applied to those who received 
direct payments only.  Clarification had since been sought that the indicator 
includes any who receive self-directed support to fund services, whether through 
making their own arrangements or who choose to have council managed services.  
In view of this, the target would be duly set at 100% as of quarter one in 2013/14, 
as everyone who is eligible receives self-directed support.  Phil Porter stressed that 
the council was focusing on helping with the individual needs of each client. 
 
Mary Stein (Head of Transformation Service, Adult Social Services) added that new 
legislation would be coming in over the next two years and it was anticipated that 
some NIs would be added, removed or changed as the emphasis focused on 
reablement.  Elizabeth Jones (Assistant Director of Finance, Adult Social Services) 
advised that future performance data would also include a breakdown of those 
receiving direct payments only and the total number receiving self-directed support.   
 
Members then discussed issues relating to NI 130.  In respect of the 
misinterpretation of NI 130, it was queried how long inaccurate data had been 



2 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 May 2013 

provided and did this also mean that performance was below the required 
standards.  It was commented that as direct payments had been in place for some 
time, the relevant performance indicators should have been interpreted correctly 
and confirmation of the numbers of those presently receiving direct payments, 
those not claiming and those receiving council managed services was requested.  It 
was queried whether training was given to clients who were on direct payments and 
was it clearly explained to them about the need to keep records such as receipts.  
Information was sought on what clients were asked to record.  In addition, it was 
asked what the charges were to help those on direct payments manage their 
accounts.  Officers were asked if direct payments were monitored and the need for 
transparency and to account for funds was emphasised.    Details were sought as 
to what actions were being taken to identify suitable alternative providers for those 
on direct payments and a list of these was requested.  It was asked what steps 
would be taken to take performance forward and when was it likely to change to 
green RAG status. 
 
In reply to the issues raised in respect of NI 130, Phil Porter clarified that previous 
performance data that had been provided was not inaccurate as such, but reflected 
a different interpretation.  He advised that around 400 clients presently received 
direct payments, whilst a total of around 1,000 received traditional health care 
services.  The committee heard that clients received training as part of their support 
plans following their assessments and it was clearly set out what they could and 
could not do in these plans.  In addition, assistance is given in setting up direct 
payments when clients employ someone to provide services.  Phil Porter added 
that the contract framework would help identify suitable providers and establish the 
care contract process.  He anticipated that NI 130 would achieve a green 
performance status the next time that it was reported to the committee.  Phil Porter 
confirmed that details of the numbers on self-directed support, those on direct 
payments only and those receiving council managed services would be provided.   
 
Elizabeth Jones advised that some clients may be receiving both direct payments 
and receiving traditional services.  Elizabeth Jones explained that the direct 
payments contract also set out what clients and their carers needed to do.  A pre-
paid card had also been introduced which allowed clients to either telephone or use 
the internet to purchase services and this made it easier to maintain an audit trail 
and provide the added advantage of real time monitoring.  Around 85% of direct 
payments clients were now on a pre-paid card arrangement and this had made 
monitoring much easier.  Clients could also upload receipts and receive support by 
telephone.  Elizabeth Jones explained that when direct payments had initially been 
introduced, the Government had promoted a ‘light touch’ to monitoring, however 
now much more transparency was desired.  Members heard that the council would 
pick up costs associated with support given to clients to manage their accounts.  
Elizabeth Jones stated that a demonstration of how the pre-paid card worked could 
be provided to Members. 
 
Elizabeth Jones explained that following a one-to-one dialogue with the assessor 
and the client, the client’s needs would be identified to help put together the support 
plan and how its’ objectives could be achieved.  A number of organisations could be 
used by clients and Age Concern also provided advice on this.  Mary Stein added 
that the market of providers would be assessed as part of the commissioning 
strategy. 
 



3 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 May 2013 

Members requested that information include raw data and a breakdown of these 
figures and also to include the numbers of clients involved, as well as percentages.  
It was felt that statistics in the form of a set of tables would be more useful and a 
member suggested that a template similar to that used to report information to the 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee could be used.  The Chair 
added that a presentation demonstrating how the direct payments pre-paid card 
worked could be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Phil Porter then drew Members’ attention to NI 132, timeliness of social care 
assessments (mental health only), whose performance status was red, and NI 133, 
timeliness of social care packages following assessment (mental health only), 
whose performance status was green.  He explained that  last year, the number of 
referrals had been 50 per month, whilst the average for this year was 150 and so 
this partly attributed to the reasons why NI 132 indicator was red.  The Central and 
North West London Hospital Trust (CNWL) was investigating the reasons for the 
increase in GP referrals.  However, once the assessments were completed, 
performance in putting together social care packages was good and this is why NI 
133 was green. Although CNWL had redesigned the service, this had not led to the 
improvements desired.  Phil Porter advised that a recent comprehensive review of 
Brent Mental Health Services had recommended that a process of competitive 
dialogue commence with any willing provider to redesign the service to make it 
more efficient and effective.  It was anticipated that the competitive dialogue 
process would take between 12 to 18 months. 
 
During Members’ discussion, one member suggested that specific dates be 
included in reports, rather than references to events being recent or historical.  With 
regard to the reference in the briefing note to the high volume of cases where 
clients did not attend their appointments, it was suggested that a friendly telephone 
reminder would be helpful, especially as some clients may be less trusting of 
authority and a more informal approach could be beneficial.  It was queried in what 
other areas had a competitive dialogue process been undertaken and how did this 
differ from other tendering processes.  Another member queried why a competitive 
dialogue process had not been considered previously.  Views were sought as why 
the number of referrals had increased so significantly and what was being 
undertaken to address this. It was queried whether the increase was partly 
attributable to the closure of day centres.  Members asked whether the Director of 
Public Health would be involved in addressing this issue.   
 
In reply, Phil Porter stated that an incentives based system could partly explain the 
reasons for the increase in referrals by GPs and in addition, the move towards more 
safeguarding could also be a reason.  He stated that in around 50% of the referrals, 
clients did not attend assessments and it was possible that a number of these were 
clients who had been re-referred.  To address these issues, monthly meetings with 
the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were taking place to see if the 
service set up was the most appropriate, whilst efforts were also being made to 
improve communications with GPs.  The Director of Public Health would also play a 
role in looking at mental health needs and would be involved in the competitive 
dialogue.  Phil Porter stated that a competitive dialogue process had been used 
previously in social services, however the perceived risk element had prevented 
such a process from being used more frequently.   
 



4 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 May 2013 

Elizabeth Jones explained that during competitive dialogue, the council would ask 
potential providers for their ideas in helping achieve its’ objectives and this would 
allow flexibility in that the council could ‘cherry pick’ the best ideas emanating from 
the process, rather than having to set a service specification from the outset. 
 
Councillor Hirani (Lead Member for Adults and Health) added that provider hostility 
to competitive dialogue was also a factor as they would not want to see their best 
ideas taken by a competitor.  However, there were a number of other examples of 
competitive dialogue exercises across the council, one of the most recent being the 
procurement of the Public Realm contract. 
 
In respect of the rising number of referrals, Mary Stein added that the 
comprehensive review of Mental Health Services had suggested that appropriate 
training, particularly in respect of GPs, would be needed to address this issue.  
 
Phil Porter then provided an update on NI 135, percentage of carers receiving 
needs assessment or review and a carer’s service.  The performance indicator was 
red and there had been difficulty in recording carers because of: 
 

• Social workers traditionally focusing more on the needs of the service user 
• The process of recording carers on Frameworki in a systematic way not 

being as robust as it could be 
• Some carers not identifying themselves in this role and refusing assessment 

on the basis that they do not see it as being relevant 
• The indicator assumes that 100% of carers require annual reviews of their 

assessments 
 
Phil Porter advised that there would be more focus on carers in 2013/14 to address 
this and a number of initiatives have been put in place to improve performance.  
This included setting up a Carer’s Hub ‘one stop’ service and improving workflow 
processes to help identify and record carers more easily and ensure 100% of 
identified carers are offered assessments.   
 
Members enquired how collecting data issues through Frameworki were being 
resolved and sought further information on how the Carer’s Hub would operate. It 
was acknowledged that carers would appreciate being able to relate to other people 
in similar situations.  One member suggested that the number of carers in Brent 
was likely to be higher than estimated and asked how this number had been arrived 
at and commented that a lot of carers would not be visible.  This was partly 
attributable to a cultural mind set where it was seen as the norm for some members 
of the family, particularly women, to take on a carer’s role and not wishing to 
mention it publically or to authorities and this was an issue that should be tackled.  
It was enquired whether there was information on the profiles of the carers who 
were being assessed and those who were not.  Information was sought on how 
many carers there were in Brent and the number who were receiving financial 
support and also to compare this with figures for 2010/11. 
 
In reply, Councillor Hirani explained that the Carer’s Hub would act as a single point 
of access for all carers across Brent and that it was estimated that there were 
around 23,000 carers in the Borough, a comparatively high number.  He felt that the 
Carer’s Hub needed to be publicised more to encourage carers to participate.  
 



5 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 May 2013 

Phil Porter added that the Carer’s Hub would also work with GPs and a private care 
liaison nurse to extend help to carers.  With regard to Frameworki, he explained 
that processes to record carers were being simplified and improvements in 
performance should be evident by quarter two in 2013/14.  He stated that there was 
a moral duty to be supportive to carers and at an early stage, as this would lead to 
better outcomes for both service users and carers, as well as resulting in less costs 
in the longer term.  He agreed to provide information in relation to the number of 
current carers in Brent and how the figure of 23,000 had been determined, those 
receiving some kind of financial support and a comparison of these figures with 
2010/11. 
 
Turning to the performance indicator relating to local quarterly number of delayed 
hospital charges, Phil Porter advised that the indicator was red, however a very 
ambitious target had been set for 2012/13.  Performance was still a significant 
improvement from 2011/12 and the target would be revised accordingly for 
2013/14. 
 
Elizabeth Jones then referred to transitions overspend forecast for 2012/13, which 
was associated to the cumulative shortfall in funding for the Transitions Service 
over the previous two financial years.  The costs for running the service had not 
been properly calculated upon transferral from Children and Families and as a 
result a legacy overspend had been inherited.  However, the shortfall had been 
addressed within the medium term financial strategy for 2013/14 and a balanced 
budget was on track for the department for 2012/13.  Elizabeth Jones confirmed 
that children were transferred to the responsibility of Adult Social Services when 
they reached 18 years of age.  
 
Whilst acknowledging the success in managing to balance the accounts, a member 
asked what steps were being taken to ensure that inheriting such an overspend 
would not occur in the future. 
 
In reply, Elizabeth Jones explained that the inherited overspend was due to 
Frameworki not being fully utilised in Children and Families, however a One Council 
project had been looking at ways to improve the way it was used and  Frameworki 
was to be re-launched in that department in October 2013. 
 

3. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be agreed at the Annual Council meeting in May.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
J Ashraf 
Chair 
 


